
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Wednesday 
18 July 2018 

Committee Room 1-
Town Hall - Town Hall 

 
Members 6: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Bob Perry (Chairman) 
John Tyler (Vice-Chair) 
Tele Lawal 
 

Michael Deon Burton 
Timothy Ryan 
Melvin Wallace 
 

 
For information about the meeting please contact: 

Victoria Freeman  01708 433862 
victoria.freeman@onesource.co.uk 

 

Public Document Pack



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 July 2018 

 
 

 

Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means:- 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 
 

 
What is Overview & Scrutiny? 
Each local authority is required by law to establish an overview and scrutiny function to 
support an
[...]
nounce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – receive. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF  INTEREST  

 

 Members are invited to disclose any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 
point of the meeting. 
 
Members may still disclose any interest in an item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 1 - 16) 
 
  

i) To approve as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 29 August 2017 and 

30 November 2017 and authorise the Chairman to sign them.   

ii) To receive the notes of the inquorate meeting held on the 27 February 2018. 

 
5 CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 4 (2017/18) (Pages 17 - 26) 
 
6 TRI BOROUGH POLICING MODEL AND CURRENT POLICING PROVISION IN 

HAVERING (Pages 27 - 28) 

 

7 HAVERING COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2018/19 REFRESH 

(Pages 29 - 84) 
 

8 HAVERING COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP, ANNUAL STRATEGIC 
ASSESSMENT 2017 (Pages 85 - 136) 

 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE - WORK 
PROGRAMME 2018-19 (Pages 137 - 142) 

 

 
 Andrew Beesley 

Head of Democratic Services 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
29 August 2017 (7.00  - 9.00 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councilllors Ian de Wulverton (Chairman), David Durant (Vice-Chair) and 
Brian Eagling 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Garry Pain, Councillor Ray 
Best and Councillor John Mylod 
 
 
 
12 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 22 June 2017 
were agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 

13 PERFORMANCE INDICATORS  
 
It was confirmed that neighbourhood police teams remained based in 
Havering w
[...]
n to the Overview and Scrutiny Board. 
 

39 DRAFT REPORT OF THE CRIME AND DISORDER COMMITTEE: 
INCREASE IN UNLAWFULL TRAVELLER ENCAMPMENTS TOPIC 
GROUP  
 
At its meeting on the 28 July 2016, the sub-committee agreed to establish a 
topic group to scrutinize the number of places originally provided in 
Havering for Travellers, how this had grown and how it was predicted to 
grow in future as well as the reasons behind these changes. 
 
Members received a report which detailed the scrutiny work undertaken by 
Members in reaching its recommendations.   
 
The approval of the final version of the report would be delegated to the 
Chair for submission to the Overview and Scrutiny Board.  
 

40 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
The meeting was not quorate therefore those members present were unable 
to take a decision as to whether to exclude the press and public.  
 

Page 14



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2018 
 

 

41 EXEMPT MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The exempt minutes of the meeting held on the 29 August 2017 were 
unable to be agreed due to the meeting not being quorate. 
 

42 ANNUAL STRATEGY ASSESSMENT  
 
Members received the Strategic Assessment 2017, which was approved by 
the Havering Community Safety Partnership on the 16th January 2018.   
 
The contents of the assessment included performance and recent trends, 
Crime Harm Index, Community Safety Problems and suggested priorities 
and recommendations. 
 
The assessment highlighted an increase in robbery, sexual offences, 
weapon enabled crime, motor vehicle crime and serious youth violence.  
Youth violence rate per 1,000 had seen Havering move from the 9th worse 
in London to the 8th worse.  The CSE rate remained the 2nd worse in 
London; and the taking of motor vehicles had seen a 47% increase on the 
previous year, moving Havering from 12th worse in London to 4th worse.  
 
Burglary dwelling and domestic violence with injury had both seen less than 
1% change on last year’s level.  The burglary dwelling rate had improved on 
the previous year, from 8th to 19th. 
 
There had been a 10.6% reduction in violence with injury, 26.4% reduction 
in hate crime and 41.8% reduction in business crime, despite a rise in 
shoplifting.  Other areas which had increased included burglary non-
dwelling, violence without injury and damage to dwellings. 
 
Those in their mid-teens to mid-thirties were at greatest risk of victimisation 
from harmful and high risk problems, with the greatest increase in the 14-17 
age group.  30 and over were at greatest risk of household / home based 
acquisitive crimes.  Domestic abuse and sexual offences were more likely to 
be reported by females, whereas serious wounding and robbery were more 
likely to be reported by males.  The overall breakdown of all violence was 
35% female and 65% male.  Domestic abuse had the highest level of repeat 
victimisation, at 28.8%.  Cash, phones, credit cards and jewellery continued 
to be the most stolen items, with iPhones accounting for 60% of the phones 
stolen in all crime types.  Ford were the most stolen, and stolen from, 
vehicles. 
 
Crime offending rates were above average for those aged 14-39, with the 
peak offending age being between 16-24.  For more serious violence and 
sexual offences, the predominant age range was 16-30, but for domestic 
abuse the predominant age range extended into the forties.  Males 
accounted for a total of 80% (suspected) offenders, ranging from 68% - 95% 
depending on the category of crime.  Categories of crime where offenders 
were most likely to know victims were sexual offences and domestic abuse.  
 

Page 15



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 27 February 2018 
 

 

Top categories which had impacted across Havering were domestic 
violence, violent crime and youth violence, burglary, sexual offences and 
anti-social behaviour.  Top contributory factors in the commission of crime 
were alcohol harm, drug use/misuse and domestic abuse perpetration. 
 
The key priorities identified from the assessment were: 
 

 Protecting vulnerable individuals/victims. 

 Support the most prolific and/or high offenders. 

 Create safer locations. 

 Community engagement and public confidence. 
 
The recommendations from the assessment were: 
 

 To retain the strategic priorities agreed for Havering the previous year. 

 To maintain a strong focus on reducing re-offending, especially for adults 
and those involved in gangs. 

 To reduce repeat victimisation, especially violence against women and 
girls, child sexual exploitation and anti-social behaviour. 

 To reduce substance misuse and the harm it causes. 

 To reduce problems in communities experiencing disproportionate levels 
of crime. 

 To improve feelings of safety through communications. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 

Page 16



 
 

   CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
18 July 2018  
 

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Crime and Disorder Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Performance 
Indicators - Quarter 4 (2017/18) 
 

SLT Lead: 
 

Jane West (Chief Operating Officer) 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Kit Weller, Community Safety Analyst, 
Community Safety and Development 
Team, 01708 433 465, 
kit.weller@havering.gov.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

The report sets out Quarter 4 performance 
for indicators relevant to the Committee. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no direct financial implications 
arising from this report.  However adverse 
performance against some performance 
indicators may have financial implications 
for the Council.  
 
All service directorates are required to 
achieve their performance targets within 
approved budgets.  The Senior 
Leadership Team (SLT) is actively 
monitoring and managing resources to 
remain within budgets, although several 
service areas continue to experience 
financial pressures from demand led 
services and these are raised through 
standard budget monitoring processes. 

 

The sub
[...]
  

2016  2017 

Q1  Q2  Q3  Q4  Q1  Q2  Q3  Q4 
Civil Staff 96  41  13  10  223  135  181  400 
PCSO 186  174  146  74  171  274  304  320 
Police 1447  1306  1517  1645  2880  5904  6080  6124 

 
 
 
 

75%

80%

85%

90%

95%

100%

105%

B
ro
o
kl
an
d
s

C
ra
n
h
am

El
m
 P
ar
k

Em
er
so
n
 P
ar
k

G
o
o
sh
ay
s

H
ac
to
n

H
ar
o
ld
 W

o
o
d

H
av
er
in
g 
P
ar
k

H
ea
to
n

H
yl
an
d
s

M
aw

n
ey
s

P
et
ti
ts

R
ai
n
h
am

 &
 W

en
n
in
gt
o
n

R
o
m
fo
rd
 T
o
w
n

So
u
th
 H
o
rn
ch
u
rc
h

Sq
u
ir
re
ls
 H
ea
th

St
. A

n
d
re
w
s

U
p
m
in
st
er

% DWOs' time spent on ward (Q4)

PCs

PCSOs

Page 22



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 July 2018 
 
 
 

 

Response times to Immediate (I) and Significant (S) Grade Incidents 
 
The MPS has a target to reach 90% of “Immediate” (I) graded calls within 15 
minutes of the call being made. The MPS target for “Significant” (S) graded calls is 
to reach 90% within one hour of the call being made.  
 
Data is no longer available from the police for each borough each month, however 
is now provided as a rolling average for I and S grades of calls met within target 
times, and also for domestic abuse calls in each of these gradings, across the 
whole BCU area. The rolling average is provided from 4 September, when 
revisions to the tri-borough model came into effect.  
 
I-grades: As at the end of March 2018, rolling averages sat at 83.5% for all I 
graded calls, and 88.9% for Domestic Abuse I graded calls, across the whole BCU 
area.  This is better than the position reported at the end of Quarter 3 for the 
Havering borough only (when the figures were 78% and 80% respectively) but 
remains slightly below target. 
 
S-grades:  As at the end of March, local performance against target response 
times was at 84.7% for all S graded calls, and 91.7% for Domestic Abuse S graded 
calls.  This is also better than the position reported at the end of Quarter 3 for the 
Havering borough only (when the figures were 83% and 79% respectively).  It is 
also slightly above target – for the first time – in respect of Domestic Abuse calls, 
but remains slightly below target for S graded calls as a whole. 
 
The average response time for calls is likewise only available for the whole East 
Area tri-borough collective rather than Havering individually.  The median response 
time to I calls is 9 minutes 15 seconds (against a target of 15 minutes).  The 
median response time to S calls is 30 minutes 18 seconds (against a target of one 
hour). 
 
Percentage of anti-social behaviour (ASB) reports relating to traveller 
incursions 
 
Calls to police are recorded on the Computer Aided Despatch (CAD) system. CAD 
records are given a series of ‘opening codes’ which relate to the information the 
call handler is given, and ‘closing codes’ based on the assessment of the officer 
who actually attends. The ‘opening codes’ and ‘closing codes’ can often be 
different, such as if a member of the public telephones the police regarding what 
they perceive to be anti-social behaviour, but when police attend they find that 
criminal offences have been committed and a crime report is recorded – thus 
meaning the closing code reflects crime rather than ASB. The choice of which 
codes to use can also be subjective depending on the call despatcher closing the 
record down. 
 
In Quarter 4 of 2017/18, there were 62 calls to police regarding incursions at 13 
separate locations, however from the dates of these it appears that two received a 
repeat visit after the travellers had initially left.  These 62 calls represent 7.8% of 
the 799 incidents closed as anti-social behaviour calls within this reporting period.  

Page 23



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 July 2018 
 
 
 

 

For comparison, outturns were 1% in Quarter 1; 0.58% in Quarter 2 and 2.1% in 
Quarter 3. 
  
While this is the highest figure seen over the past year, with some of the incursions 
seen during Qu
[...]
orporate direction set by City Hall. 
 
Domestic Abuse / Violence Against Women and Girls (Section 1 of Action Plan) 

Page 30



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 July 2018 
 
 
 

 

3.Work to tackle violence against women and girls (along with all other situations 
which fall into the definition of domestic abuse) has led to a feeling amongst 
professionals locally that provisions for perpetrators could be improved, and that 
services can be developed through a perpetrator panel to either assist those who 
accept their flaws in committing acts of domestic abuse and wish to seek help; or 
to co-ordinate efforts to disrupt and deter those who refuse to change, and 
persistently cause misery for those closest to them. 
 
4.The Homelessness Reduction Act, coming into force in April 2018, will require a 
local authority to assess the circumstances of any individual presenting as 
homeless, which could lead to an increase in the number of individuals applying for 
support. It is important for departments involved in safeguarding domestic abuse 
victims to ensure that they receive the support they need, regardless of any 
potential increase in applicants for housing support. An action has therefore been 
set for us to assess the impact of the legislation locally once it comes into force.    
 
5.Modern day slavery is an issue which has been increasing in prominence 
nationally in recent years, with a drive from the Government and police forces to 
raise awareness amongst the general public and professionals who may encounter 
victims who have been trafficked; either from outside the UK or within it. Victims 
are made to carry out various types of work against their will, often with a threat of 
violence against themselves or their family. In 2016 the most commonly reported 
type of exploitation in adult victims was forced labour (44% of victims) followed by 
sexual exploitation (37%)1. For this reason, the action to develop a modern day 
slavery working group has been placed under the VAWG heading; however any 
work carried out to tackle modern slavery will be done so with consideration of all 
types forced  work; the acts of trafficking; and the criminal groups behind these. 
 
Serious Group Violence (Section 2) 
6.The monthly SGV Panel has grown in strength since being restarted in summer 
2017, aided by the intelligence collated by the CSE and Gangs Analyst. This has 
been acknowledged in the refreshed plan, with an action to develop association 
charts of groups which operate in Havering. 
7.The SGV strategy will also be re-launched, and actions will be carried out 
alongside other members of the London Heads of Community Safety group to 
tackle county line gangs, which distribute drugs out of London to provincial towns. 
 
Burglary (Section 5) 
8.The Metropolitan Police have been tackling burglary with a dedicated operation 
across the tri-borough area, and as offending patterns are not differentiated by 
boroughs neither should the support offered by local authorities; therefore 
development of a tri-borough acquisitive crime group will be supported. 
9.The Neighbourhood Watch scheme will be reviewed and an operating procedure 
devised to assist with improving information flow throughout the year. In addition to 
this, the concept of local crime prevention groups will be expanded to include street 
watch, and allotment watch; which both fall outside the remit of existing schemes 

                                            
1 HM Government 2017 UK Annual Report on Modern Slavery 

Page 31



Crime and Disorder Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 18 July 2018 
 
 
 

 

yet offer an opportunity for information to be gathered, and community led action to 
deter crime. 
 
Violence With Injury (Section 6) 
10.The majority of existing actions in this section of the plan relate to increasing 
safety in the night time economy, which generates a significant amount of our non-
domestic violence with injury crime. Although the subject of child sexual 
exploitation could be placed in the protecting vulnerable people theme in section 1; 
the other actions in section 6 relate to building links with town centre business, and 
as there have been cases when hotels in other areas have been used to facilitate 
exploitation it is important that the Community Safety Partnerships Officer’s 
connections with businesses are used to increase awareness in hotel staff of signs 
to look out for which may suggest that a room is being used to facilitate crime. 
 
11.A new action to work with the Portman group to develop town centre safe 
havens aims to bring together existing services to offer increased co-ordination 
which will further reduce the impact of the night-time economy on emergency 
services. 
 
Fire Safety Working Group (Section 7) 
12.Over the previous year the Tasking Enforcement Group has developed into an 
effective multi-agency method of establishing linked or persistent sources of anti-
social behaviour and environmental crime. Inclusion of data from colleagues at 
London Fire Brigade has led to several issues being brought to the group’s 
attention and subsequent action to manage fire risks. It has been decided that this 
area of work is significant enough to warrant its own working group; therefore the 
Fire Safety Working Group has been formed. This group will meet quarterly and 
use data to establish areas receiving multiple calls to fires, or locations 
representing an increased risk if a fire was to break out (such as hoarders); and put 
measures in place to manage these factors. 
13.The group has been added to the HCSP organogram in Appendix 6 of the plan. 
 
Cross-cutting ASB reduction (Section 8) 
14.An action has been added to this section to consider options for developing 
further Public Spaces Protection Orders (PSPO) to tackle issues impacting on 
quality of life across the borough. This follows on from the successful 
implementation of a PSPO in Romford Town Cent
[...]
 suited to respond and deliver improvements to community safety 

 Responses  that  include  short, medium and  long  term  solutions and more  importantly  sustainable  solutions  that can 
maintain improvements and reductions over time 

 A balanced consideration between enforcement, prevention, risk‐reduction and reassurance methods 

 Each  problem  requires  consideration  of  how  responses  can  better  control  offenders,  improve  guardianship,  and 
improve the management of places. 

 
5.2 Recommendations 
 

 To agree on the strategic priorities for Havering; unchanged from last year. 

 To commission problem profiles for non‐domestic violence with injury, residential burglary, and gang crime. 

 Maintain a strong focus on reducing reoffending, especially for adults and those involved in gangs 

 Reducing  repeat  victimisation,  especially  violence  against women  and girls,  child  sexual  exploitation  and  anti‐social 
behaviour 

 Reducing substance misuse and the harm it causes 

 Reducing problems in communities experiencing disproportionate levels of crime 

 Improving feelings of safety through communications  
 
The key findings of this assessment will be used to refresh the Havering Community Safety Partnership Plan 2017‐20, which 

Page 134



 

Kit Weller 
 

47Havering Community Safety Partnership Strategic Assessment 2017 

is due to commence from April 2018. 
 
The next step would be to commission intelligence products and problem profiles relevant to the agreed priorities in order 
to understand  the problems  in depth; make  recommendations on how  to address  the problems holistically  from multi‐
perspectives  (i.e.  prevention,  early  identification,  enforcement,  support  and  rehabilitation;  using  problem  solving 
approaches); identify what resources are available and where there are gaps in resources and/or service provision; identify 
how these resources would be best distributed and located across the borough.  
 
The pas
[...]
iny Sub-Committee, 18 July 2018 

 
 
 

 

 
 
Legal implications and risks: There are no apparent legal implications. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: None of this covering report. 
 

 

Page 139



This page is intentionally left blank



CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 

WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19 

Committee Date 
 

Report 

18 July 2018 Presentation of Community Safety Plan 
 Report on Annual Strategic Assessment 
 Policing Model 
 Quarter 4 Performance Report 
 Sub-Committee Work Programme 
  
11 September 2018 Presentation on Night Time Economy (Problem Profile) 
 Policing the Night Time Economy 
 VAWG Strategy 
 Presentation on Knife Crime 
 Quarter 1 Performance Report 
 Sub-Committee Work Programme 
  
28 November 2018 Managing Offenders 
 Update on implementation of Knife Crime Strategy 
 Update on Fire Services in Havering 
 Role of Community Rehabilitation Company 
 Update on Burglary Plan 
 Quarter 2 Performance Report 
 Sub-Committee Work Programme 
  
28 February 2019 Quarter 3 Performance Report 
 Annual Strategic Assessment 
 Sub-Committee Work Programme 

 

Page 141



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING
	Minutes
	Minutes - 30 November 2017, Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee
	Notes of Inquorate Meeting, 27/02/2018 Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee
	Minutes


	5 CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 4 (2017/18)
	6 TRI BOROUGH POLICING MODEL AND CURRENT POLICING PROVISION IN HAVERING
	7 HAVERING COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2018/19 REFRESH
	HCSP Plan 2018-19 Refresh
	EIA - HCSP Partnership Plan 2018

	8 HAVERING COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP, ANNUAL STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 2017
	HCSP Strategic Assessment 2017

	9 CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE - WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19
	Work Programme 2018-19 (Appendix)




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CRIME & DISORDER SUB- COMMITTEE 
Committee Room 1 - Town Hall 
18 July 2018 (7.00  - 8.14 pm) 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Bob Perry (Chairman), Tele Lawal, Timothy Ryan, Melvin Wallace and 
Christine Smith 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor John Tyler and Councillor 
Michael Deon Burton 

 
43 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 29 August 2017 
and the 30 November 2017 were agreed as a correct record and signed by 
the Chairman. 
 
The notes of the inquorate meeting held on the 27 February 2018 were 
received and noted. 
 

44 CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
PERFORMANCE INDICATORS - QUARTER 4 (2017/18)  
 
The Sub-Committee received information on performance against indicators 
previously selected for monitoring by the Crime and Disorder Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub-Committee during Quarter 4 (January – March 2018). 
 
Since the tri-borough model came into effect, there had been a significant 
improvement in response times to Immediate (I) and Significant (S) Grade 
Incidences.  As at the end of March 2018, rolling averages sat at 83.5% for 
all ‘I’ graded calls and 88.9% for Domestic Abuse ‘I’ graded calls, across the 
whole BCU area.  For the same period, local performance against target 
response times was at 84.7% for all ‘S’ graded calls, and 91.7% for 
Domestic Abuse S graded calls, the first time the percentage had  exceeded 
the 90%  target.   
 
As of the 4 September 2018, Havering’s performance for all ‘I’ graded calls 
was at 81.1% (against a target of 90%) and 82.4% for Domestic Abuse ‘I’ 
graded calls; S graded calls was at 82.3% (an improvement of 1.3% 
compared to the 3 September 2017 baseline) and 72% for Domestic Abuse 
‘I’ graded calls (8% below the September baseline).  Although the 90% 
target was not being met consistently, there had been an improvement on 
pre tri-borough performance.  Performance of individual teams would be 
collated to identify areas of non-performance and correlating issues.  The 
90% target had been in place for 8 years and did not account for significant 
increase in response staff responsibilities and workload.   Response were 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 July 2018 
 

 

risk assessing calls to a greater extent, therefore call handling times had 
increased but the right calls were being responded to. 
 
In Quarter 4 of 2017/18, there were 62 calls to police regarding incursions at 
13 separate locations, however it two received a repeat visit after the 
travellers had initially left.  These 62 calls represented 7.8% of the 799 
incidents closed as anti-social behaviour calls within the reporting period.  
Whilst this was the highest figure seen over the past year, some incursions 
during Quarter 4 remained in place for several days due to community 
events and injunctions in neighbouring boroughs. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report, be noted. 
 

45 TRI BOROUGH POLICING MODEL AND CURRENT POLICING 
PROVISION IN HAVERING  
 
Although Knife Crime and Gangs presentations were offered to schools, it 
had not been possible to offer officer support due to officer resource 
allocation being down from 30,000 to 27,000.  The BCU were currently 
down by 76 support officers, a shortage of 6%, due to a variety of non 
deployability and disciplinary issues.     
 
The number of delegated ward officers was at 100%.  Emergency officer 
support had been deployed to cover the Romford Town centre area, the 
area identified to be the greatest risk in the borough; and officers from 
surrounding wards were being deployed into the town centre after shift 
allowing for additional presence on Friday and Saturday nights and Sunday 
mornings.  Since 1 May 2018, there had been 70 arrests made in Romford 
Town Centre and 87 stop and searches. 
 
There had been an increase in robbery across the country.  Since the last 
quarter, there had been a significant decrease in burglary and robbery in the 
borough. 
 
The movement of outside gang members coming into the East Area was an 
issue that appeared to be an increasing problem with evidence of outside 
gangs members coming in from other areas of the capital.  The Gangs Unit 
was shared across the three boroughs and focused primarily on intel 
gathering. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report on the tri-borough policing model and current policing 
provision in Havering, be noted. 
 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 July 2018 
 

 

46 HAVERING COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN 2018/19 
REFRESH  
 
The Sub-Committee received a report which detailed the steps taken to 
refresh the Havering Community Safety Partnership Plan 2017/18 – 
2019/20.   
 
The Havering Community Safety Partnership Plan had been refreshed to 
acknowledge the Police and Crime Plan and Knife Crime Strategy and the 
Violence Against Women and Girls (VAWG) Strategy. The new VAWG 
strategy had been deferred due to the deferment of the PAN London 
Strategy.   
 
Work to tackle violence against women and girls had led to a feeling 
amongst professionals locally that provisions for perpetrators could be 
improved and that services could be developed through a perpetrator panel 
to assist those who accepted their flaws in committing acts of domestic 
abuse and wished to seek help.  Havering would benefit from the tri-
borough model as a reduction in unit costs would make the offer more 
viable. 
 
An action to develop a modern day slavery working group had been placed 
under the Violence Against Women and Girls section, however any slavery 
work carried out to tackle modern slavery would be done so with 
consideration of all types of forced work; the acts of trafficking; and the 
criminal groups behind these. 
 
The refreshed plan acknowledged the growth in strength of the Serious 
Group Violence Panel with an action to develop association groups which 
operated in Havering. 
 
The development of a tri-borough acquisitive crime group would be 
supported and the Neighbourhood Watch scheme reviewed with the 
concept of local crime prevention groups expanded to include street watch 
and allotment watch. 
 
There had been a new action to work with the Portman Group to develop 
town centre safe havens aimed to bring together existing services to offer 
increased co-ordination which would further reduce the impact of the night-
time economy on emergency services. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Community Safety Partnership Plan 2018/19 refresh which 
had been approved by Havering Community Safety Partnership in 
April 2018, be noted. 
 
 
 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 July 2018 
 

 

47 HAVERING COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP, ANNUAL 
STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 2017  
 
The Sub-Committee received a presentation on the Strategic Assessment of 
Crime and Disorder in Havering for 2017, which was carried out using data 
for October 2016 to September 2017; prepared between October 2017 and 
December 2017, then presented at the January meeting of the Havering 
Community Safety Partnership. 
 
The presentation looked at performance; the harm caused by crime; 
problems identified; and the priorities which have led to the refresh of the 
Havering Community Safety Plan. 
 
Work had been undertaken to raise awareness with professionals of Child 
Sexual Exploitation. The London Borough of Havering had appointed an 
analyst to review police and social-services data, in order to gain an 
understanding of the data and to make recommendations internally and to 
partners on how identification and recording could be improved.  
 
With regards to performance and recent trends, there had been an increase 
in robbery, sexual offences, weapon enabled crime, motor vehicle crime, 
and serious youth violence.  There had also been an increase in burglary 
non-dwelling; violence without injury; and damage to dwellings. 
 
Data highlighted that those in their mid-teens to mid-thirties were at greatest 
risk of victimisation from harmful and high risk problems, with the greatest 
increase in the 14-17 age group; domestic abuse and sexual offences were 
more likely to be reported by females, whereas serious wounding and 
robbery were more likely to be reported by males.  The overall breakdown of 
all violence was 35% female and 65% male. 
 
Statistics showed that cash, phones, credit cards and jewellery continued to 
be the most stolen items, with iPhones accounting for 60% of the phones 
stolen in all crime types.  Ford continued to be the most stolen, and stolen-
from, vehicles in the borough. 
 
The data showed that concern about most issues had increased during the 
Strategic Assessment period; however concern about general crime was 
lower, and drug concerns remained the same. 
 
Crime offence rates were above average for those aged 14-39, with peak 
offending age being 16-24; for more serious violence and sexual offences 
the predominant age range was 16-30, but for domestic abuse the age 
range extended into the forties. 
 
Overall, crime levels were mainly clustered around the Romford and Harold 
Hill town centres.  Beyond the town centres, which experienced crime 
throughout day and night there might be issues with repeat-callers, or 
businesses which experienced higher levels of crime.  Hotspots for 
burglaries, household criminal damages, and vehicle crimes, were spread 



Crime & Disorder Sub- Committee, 18 July 2018 
 

 

across the wider residential parts of the borough.  Assaults and robberies 
remained in the town centres as hot spots. This information would be looked 
into further in any subsequent problem profiles. 
 
The highest concentration of accused for all Total Notifiable Offences was in 
Gooshays Ward, which also featured the highest rate of accused for all 
domestic offences, and domestic violence with injury, and featured the 
highest number of Domestic Abuse incidents out of all wards. 
 
Top categories impacting across Havering were domestic abuse, violent 
crime and youth violence, burglary, sexual offences and anti-social 
behaviour.  The main contributory factors in commission of crime were 
alcohol harm drug, use / misuse and domestic abuse perpetration. 
 
The recommendations which arose from the Strategic Assessment in 
reaction to the developments seen locally were: 
 

• To retain the strategic priorities agreed for Havering last year. 
• Maintain a strong focus on reducing reoffending, especially for adults 

and those involved in gangs. 
• Reducing repeat victimisation, especially violence against women 

and girls, child sexual exploitation and anti-social behaviour. 
• Reducing substance misuse and the harm it causes. 
• Reducing problems in communities experiencing disproportionate 

levels of crime. 
• Improving feelings of safety through communications. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Strategic Assessment 2017, which was approved by Havering 
Community Safety Partnership on the 16th January 2018, be noted. 
 

48 CRIME AND DISORDER OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE 
- WORK PROGRAMME 2018-19  
 
The Sub-Committee agreed the work programme for 2018-19 and 
requested that a working party be convened to discuss possible topic areas 
for consideration. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


